

RECEIVED
04-23-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

CREE, INC.,

Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondent-Co-Appellant,

DERRICK PALMER,

Respondent-Appellant.

**District: 2
APPEAL NO. 2019AP001671
Racine County Circuit Court Case No. 19-CV-703
The Honorable Michael J. Piontek, Presiding**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER CREE, INC.

QUARLES & BRADY LLP
Robert H. Duffy
(State Bar No. 1010996)
Lindsey W. Davis
(State Bar No. 1089654)
411 E. Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 2400
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 277-5000
*Counsel for Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner,
Cree, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Nature of the Case	3
II. Statement of Facts Compelling Reversal of LIRC’s Decision.....	4
A. Cree’s Applications Specialist Position.....	4
B. Cree Learns of Palmer’s Violent Criminal Record and Rescinds Its Conditional Offer	6
C. Palmer’s Other Convictions for Violence.....	7
D. Dr. Hanusa’s Unrefuted Expert Testimony	8
III. Procedural History.....	9
A. Disposition Before the ERD	9
B. Disposition Before LIRC.....	10
C. Disposition Before the Circuit Court	11
D. Disposition Before the Court of Appeals	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. LIRC Erroneously Interpreted and Applied the Substantial Relationship Test.....	12

- A. What Constitutes a Substantial Relationship Within the Meaning of the WFEA is a Question of Law Reviewed *De Novo* 12
- B. The Substantial Relationship Test is a Practical One that Focuses on “General” Facts and Character-Related Circumstances..... 13
- C. As Required in *Gibson and Milwaukee County*, LIRC has Properly Applied the Substantial Relationship Test in Cases Involving Non-Domestic Violence Convictions 16
- D. When Properly Applied, the Substantial Relationship Test Compels the Finding that Palmer’s Convictions were Substantially Related to the Applications Specialist Position..... 19
- E. Rather than Using this Court’s Substantial Relationship Test, LIRC Conducted a Fact-Specific Analysis Related to Palmer’s Crimes 21
- II. LIRC’s Weight and Credibility Determinations were Erroneous and Resulted in Unsupported Findings of Fact 26
 - A. LIRC and the Court of Appeals Improperly Disregarded Dr. Hanusa’s Unrefuted Expert Testimony 27
 - B. LIRC and the Court of Appeals Erred in Disregarding Cree’s Unrefuted Testimony Regarding the Nature of the Job and the Opportunity to Reoffend 32
- CONCLUSION..... 36

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 38
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF 38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Applied Plastics, Inc. v. LIRC</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 271, 359 N.W.2d 168 (Ct. App. 1984)	12
<i>Benna v. Wausau Ins. Cos.</i> , ERD Case No. 8401264 (LIRC July 10, 1989)	17
<i>Billings v. Right Step, Inc.</i> , ERD Case No. CR201501613 (LIRC June 10, 2020)	passim
<i>Conradt v. Mt. Carmel School</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 60, 539 N.W.2d 713 (Ct. App. 1995)	30
<i>Gibson v. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 106 Wis.2d 22, 315 N.W.2d 346 (1982)	passim
<i>Hoewisch v. St. Norbert Coll.</i> , ERD Case No. CR200800730 (LIRC Aug. 14, 2012)	passim
<i>Jackson v. Summit Logistics Servs., Inc.</i> , ERD Case No. CR200200067 (LIRC Oct. 30, 2003)	29
<i>Jaeger Baking Co. v. Kretschmann</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 590, 292 N.W.2d 622 (1980)	33
<i>Johnson v. Rohr Kenosha Motors</i> , ERD Case No. CR201602571 (LIRC Apr. 29, 2020)	23, 24, 25
<i>Keeler v. LIRC</i> , 154 Wis. 2d 626, 453 N.W.2d 902 (Ct. App. 1990)	12

<i>Knight v. Wal-Mart Stores East LP</i> , ERD Case No. CR200600021 (LIRC Oct. 11, 2012).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Law Enft Stds. Bd. v. Lyndon Station</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 472, 305 N.W.2d 89 (1981).....	14
<i>Milwaukee County v. LIRC</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 805, 407 N.W.2d 908 (1987).....	passim
<i>Robertson v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , ERD Case No. CR200300021 (LIRC Oct. 14, 2005).....	22, 24
<i>Sheridan v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , ERD Case No. CR20024955 (LIRC July 11, 2005)	29
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 496.....	13
<i>Universal Foods Corp. v. LIRC</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 1, 467 N.W.2d 793 (Ct. App. 1991).....	34
<i>Weston v. ADM Milling Co.</i> , ERD Case No. CR200300025 (LIRC Jan. 18, 2006)	passim
<i>Wis. Bell, Inc. v. LIRC</i> , 2018 WI 76, 382 Wis. 2d 624, 914 N.W.2d 1	13
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. §111.335(3)(a)(1)	3, 14
Wis. Stat. §111.395	12
Wis. Stat. §227.57(11).....	13
Wis. Stat. §227.57(5).....	12

Wis. Stat. §227.57(6)..... 31, 33, 34

Wis. Stat. §940.19(1)..... 6

Wis. Stat. §940.225(3m)..... 6

Wis. Stat. §940.235(1)..... 6

Wis. Stat. §943.01 7

Regulations

Wis. Adm. Code LES §2.01(1) 14
